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Brief facts of the case:

Mr. Akshaykumar Kamleshkumar Shah, residin g at 2L Balaji Society,
Nanakumbhnath Road, Nadiad, Kheda _387001, Gujarat (hereinafter
referred to as the "passenger.), holding Indian passport No
arrived by Spicejet Flight No. SG_016 from Dubai to
05.03.2019 at Terminal 2 of SVpI Airport, Ahmedabad.

. 55701062 had

Ahmedabad on

2. On the basis of passengers profiling and suspicious movement, thc
passenger was intercepted when he was leaving through the green channer
of customs in the Arrivar ha, of Terminar 2 of SVp Internationar Airport by
the AIU officers for detailed checks. Thereafter, one coffee coroured hand
trolley bag as hand bag which was carried by the passenger was checked i,
the baggage screening machine located near the green channel of Arrivrrl
Hall Terminal-2, SVpl, Airport, Ahmedabad but nothing objectionable was
noticed on the screen.

3. Thereafter, the passenger was asked to remove all metallic items he
was wearing on his body and then walk through the DPMD machine
installed near the green Channel of Arriva_l Hall Terminal_2, SVpl, Airpo.,
Ahmedabad. The passenger removed his belt, wallet and mobile phone and
kept in the plastic tray and walked through the Door Frame Metal Detector
(DFMD) whereupon a large beep sound was generated by the DFMD. Thc
officer again asked him whether he was carrying any metallic substance on
his body as the DFMD was giving red alert sound, the passenger denieci
having any metallic substance. The passenger was once again asked t,r
pass through the DFMD machine. While passing through the DFMD
machine, it again gave red alert confirming metallic substance on his bod1,.
On being once again asked, the passenger removed one kada of golde.
colour worn on his right hand near his elbow hidden under the sleeve of his
jacket(full sleeves jacket) and one silver colour kada from his jeans pocket.
on being asked by the customs officer about the said golden colour Kada
and silver col0ur kada, he admitted that these were made of raw gold and
the same belonged to him.

4. Thereafter, the Government Approved Valuer, Shri Nachike r

Mavalankar, was ca ed upon by officers for examining the authenticity ancl
to ascertain the contents of the golden and s ver coloured kadas recovered
from the passenger. After testing the said kadas, he confirmed that thc
same were of pure gold having puriry ggg. As per the valuation report date(l
05.03.2019, the said two kadas were of pure 24 kt gold of 999 puri6,
totally weighing 414.300 grams having Tarilf value of Rs. 12,ZO,Z4ll-
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(Rupees TVelve Lakh Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty onc

only) and having market value of Rs.13,89,976l- (Rupees Thirteen

Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Sevent5r Six only)

calculated as per the Notification No. 13/2019-Customs (N.T.) datecl

21.O2.2OL9 and Notification No. t8/ 2O I 9-Customs (N.T) dated 28.02.20 19.

The method of testing and the valuation used by Shri Nachiket S

Mavlankar was done in a perfect manner in presence of the passenger and

panchas. The passenger was satisfied and agreed with the testing and

Valuation Report given by Shri Nachiket S. Mavlankar and the passengcr

put his dated signature on the said valuation report as a token of the fa,.l

that everything was done before him in a perfect manner.

5. Thereafter, two gold kadas, totally weighing 414.300 grams havirlg,

Tariff value of Rs. 12,7O,74L1- (Rupees TVelve Lakh Seventy Thousanq

Seveh Hundred and Forty one only) and having market value ol

Rs.13,89,976l- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Nine

Hundred and Sevent5r Six only) were placed under seizure vide panchnamr

drawn on 05.03.2019 by the officers of Customs under the reasonablt

belief that the subject Gold which was attempted to be smuggled in wers

liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962.

6. A statement of Mr. Akshaykumar Kamleshkumar Shah was recordeci

on 05.03.2019 under the provision of Section 1O8 of the Customs Acr.

1962, wherein he interalia stated that:
.3. That he could read, write and understand Hindi, Gujarati, English anci

basic Punjabi language well.

* That he had gone through the Panchnama dated 05.03.2019 drawn at

SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad and confirmed the facts narrated in the

Panchnama to be true and correct.
.!. That he had gone to Dubai on O2.O3.2O19 from Ahmedabad by Indigr,

Flight No. 6E-79 and came back on 05.03.2019 at SVPI Airport
Ahmedabad by Spice Jet Flight No. SG-O16 on 05.03.2019 from Dubai.

.3. That on his arrival at SVPI Airport Ahmedabad at terminal No. 2, hr,

had opted for Green Channel clearance in Customs and had nr>r

declared any dutiable/ declarable/ restricted/ prohibited items in hrs

possession before Customs at SVPI Airport; that he was intercepted by

the oflicers of AIU, SVPI Airport Ahmedabad who upon his personal

search with the help of Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) recovered

one kada of golden colour worn on his right hand hidden near his

elbow under the full sleeves of jacket and one silver colour kada frorrr

his jeans pocket
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'l'That he confirmed that the two gold kadas recovered from his
possession were of gold which he had bought from Dubai, UAE and
had the invoice for the purchase of gord which was not traceable ar
present.

t That he alongwith his younger brother had purchased the total gold of
829.050 grams at the price of r,27,o76 Dirhams which worked to Rs.
24,77,997 /- approx; that he along with his brother had sourced the
money to buy the gold by taking loan of Rs. 1O,00,000/_ from HDFC
Bank college Road, Nadiad having account No. 5o1o0206593202 and
his brother Ankit Shah had also taken loan of Rs. 5,00,000/_ from thc
same bank and remainin g Rs. 9,72,992 /_ was from their savings; thar
for purchasing said gold, he stated that over the years, he had some
savings and some amount he had borrowed from his friends for doing
the business;

Nadiad.

7. An SCN dated

Kamleshkumar Shah

Ahmedabad as to why :

at he wo ld have ld the to meI eller in

'3' That he agreed and was fuly satisfied with the method of testing and
valuation used by the valuer as mentioned in
05.03.2019; that he agreed that gold having purity

panchnama dated

.999 in the form ot'

27.O8.2O19 was issued Mr. Akshaykumar
by the Additional Commissioner, Customs

two gold kadas totally weighing 4l4.3OO grams valued at Rs
12,70,741l- (Tariff value) and Rs. t3,Bg,g76/_ (Market Value) wert
recovered from his possession..

* That he had intentionaily not declared the said 2 pieces of gold kadas
before thd Customs authorities on his arrival at SVpl Airport,
Ahmedabad as he wanted to clear the same illicitly and thereby evade,
payment of duty; that this was the lirst time that he had smuggled gold
into India

(i) The two gold kadas totally weighing 414.300 Grams and valued
at Rs. I2,7O,241/- (Rupees TWelve Lakh Seventy Thousanrl
Seven Hundred and Forty one only_Tariff value) an( I

Rs. 13,89,976/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand
Nine Hundred and Seventy Six only-Market value) recovered
from him and seized under panchnama dated 05.03.2019
should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i),111(l)
and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1.962;
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(ii) Penalty should not be imposed on him under Section 112(a) &.

Section 112(b) of the Customs Act, L962 for the omissions ancr

commissions mentioned herein above.

8. Accordingly, the said SCN was adjudicated by the Joint Commissioner,,

Customs, Ahmedabad, wherein the Joint Commissioner;

(i) ordered absolute confiscation of the two gold kadas, 24kr,

having purity 999.0% totally weighing 414.30O grams, having

Tariff value of Rs. 12,70,741/- (Rupees TVelve Lakh Sevenr5'

Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty one onl5r) and having

Market Value of Rs. 13,89,976/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eighty

Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Six only) recoverecl

from Mr. Akshaykumar Kamleshkumar Shah and placed under
seizure vide panchnama dated 05.03.2019 under Secti<;n

111(d),1 l1(i), 111(1), and 11 1(m) of the Customs Act,t962;

(ii) imposed a penalty of Rs.50,000/-(Rupees Fifty Thousand Onll 
1

on Mr. Akshaykumar Kamleshkumar Shah, under thr

provisions of Section I l2(a)(i) of the Customs Act 1962;

10. Personal Hearing was given to Shri Akshaykumar Kamleshkumar

Shah on 15.09.2021. Authorised Representative of Shri Akshaykumar

Kamleshkumar Shah, Shri Rishikesh Mehra, Advocate attended tht
Personal Hearing virtually through video conference on 15.09.2021 a'

04:00 PM. He reiterated the submissions made in grounds of appeal madc

before the Commissioner (Appeals). He also submitted additional writterr

submission on 15.09.2021. He further requested to release the gold or-r

payment of redemption fine and stated that he has nothing more to add.

9. Being aggrieved, the passenger frled an appeal before the

Commissioner (Appeal), Customs, Ahmedabad. The Commissioner (Appeall

vide OIA No. AHD-CUSTM-000-APP-235&,236-2|-22 dated 2t.O6.2O21

remitted back the case to the proper officer to ascertain the facts, examint

the documents, submission and case laws relied upon by appellants arr.

provisions of law and pass speaking order afresh after following principles

of natural justice and adhering to the legal provisions.

Personal Hearing:



I l. Shri Rishikesh Mehra, Advocate has filed defence reply dated
15.o9.2o2L after personal hearing on behalf of the noticee wherein it is
stated that:

l. The case of Om Prakash Bhatia reported at 2OO3 (1SS) ELT 423 (SC)

is not relevant in the instant case, as the case related to over
invoicing of export consignments and is thus distinguishable.

2. The case of Abdul Razak reporred at 2Ot2 {275) ELT 300 (Ker) is not
applicable since that case involved an admitted carrier who used to
bring goods for other/merchandise and a passenger who was not an
eligible passenger, the appellant in present case is not a

smuggler/carrier and is also otherwise an .eligible person,.

3. The case law of Swaminathan Murugesan: - 2OO9(242) ELT21 Mad
involves carrier/ smuggler and also concealment, neither of which arc
there in the Appellant's case, hence distinguishable.

4. The case law of Malabar Diamond Galary pvt. Ltd.: - 2016-TIOL-
1664-HC-Mad-Cus is also not applicable to the appellants, case as ir
involves organized smuggling in which gold jewellery was seized fronr
the shop.

The noticee has relied upon the following case laws to show that the gold in
the illegal custody of Customs is liable to be release on redemption fine.

1. Yakub Ibrasher Yousuf 2ott(263} ELT-68S(Tri.Mum) and
subsequently 20 t4 -[OL-277-CESTAT-MUM

2. Shaikh Jameel Pasha Vs Govt. Of India 1997(9ll EW2ZZ(Apl
3. V.P. Hamid Vs. Commissioner of Customs, L994(73) E,LT 425

(Tri)

4. T. Elavarasan Vs. Commissioner of Customs (Airport), Chennai,

2otl (266) ELT 167 (Mad)

5. Union of India Vs. Dhanak M. Ramji 2OO9 1248)ELT 127 (Bom1

6. A. Rajkumari Vs. CC (Chennai) 20lS (321) ELT 540 (Tri-

Chennai)

Further, the noticee has cited the case laws where the absolute confiscation
of gold was challenged and gold was released either for re-export of or.r

redemption fine u/S 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 which are mentioned
below:

1. S Rajgopal Vs. CC Trichy 2OO7 (219) ELT 43S

2. P. SinnaswamyVs. CC Chennai 2OOZ (220}ELT 308

3. M. Arumugam Vs. CC Thiruchirapally 2OOZ (220) ELT 3Lt
4. Krishna Kumari Vs. CC Chennai 2OO8 (2291 DW 222.
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Defence replv and submissions:
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Other than above case laws, the noticee has also given list of orders
issued with respect to various Revision Applications. The noticee denies the

entirety of the allegation of OIO issued by the Joint Commissioner and

stated that he was not carrying any prohibited item.

12. I have carefully gone through the facts of this case and th c

submissions made by the noticee during the personal hearing and the

documents submitted. I have also gone through the OIA No. AHD-CUSTM

000-APP-235&,236-21-22 dated 21.06.2021 issued by the Commissioncr
(Appeal), Customs, Ahmedabad wherein the case has been remitted to pass

a speaking order. I therefore proceed to decide the instant Show Cause

Notice in which the Order in Original issued was remanded back vide the

above-mentioned order of the Commissioner (Appeals).

13. In the instant case, I Iind that the main issues that are to be decidecl

is whether the two gold Kadas (golden and silver colour) of pure 24 kt gold

of 999 purity, totally weighing 414.300 grams, valued at Rs. t2,7O,74tr-
(Tariff Value) and Rs. 13,89,9761- (Local Market Value), carried by thc
passenger/ noticee, which were seized under panchnama drawn on

05.03.2019 on the reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into
India, is liable for confiscation under Section 1l I of the Customs Act, 1962

(Hereinafter referred to as 'the ActJ or not and whether the passenger is
liable for penalty under Section 12S of the Act..

14. I lind that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the
passenger was intercepted when he was passing and was about to exit the
Airport by opting green channel, and on suspicion, personal search of thc
passenger and his baggage was conducted. The passenger did not declare
the gold and denied to have dutiable goods. The passenger was asked to
pass through the Door Frame Metal Detector (,DFMDJ and the passenger

was asked to remove all metallic items such as belt, wallet and mobile
phone and kept in the plastic tray and passed through the Door Frame
Metal Detector (DFMD) which was installed at the arrival hall. when lrt:

passed through the DFMD, a large beep sound was generated by the.

DFMD. The Customs officer, in presence of panchas, asked him whether he

was carrying any metailic substance on his body as the DFMD was giving
red alert sound, the passenger denied having any metallic substance. Th(l
passenger was once again asked to pass through the DFMD machine. Whilr:
passing through the DFMD machine, it again gave red alert confirmirig

DISCUSSION & FINDINGS



metallic substance on his body. On being once again asked, the passenger

removed one Kada of golden colour from his right hand hidden near his
elbow under the sleeve of his jacket and silver colour Kada from his lelt
hand hidden near his elbow under the sleeve of his jacket. The Customs

Officer recovered two gold Kadas which were hidden in his sleeves. It is or-r

record that the passenger had admitted that he was carrying gold which
was intended to smuggle in without declaring before Customs Officers. It is
also on record that the government approved valuer had tested and certilied

that two gold Kadas were of pure 24 kt gold of 999 purity, totally weighine

414.300 grams, valued at Rs. 12,70,7411- (Tariff Value) and Rs.

13,89,9761 - (Local Market Value), and seized under panchnama dated

05.03.2019, in the presence of the passenger and Panchas.

15. I also lind that the passenger has neither questioned the manner ol

the panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts

detailed in the panchnama during the course of recording his statement.

Every procedure conducted during the panchnama by the Officers was well

documented and made in the presence of the panchas as well as the

passenger. The passenger has not dislodged any of the facts narrated in his

deposition. In fact, in his statement, he has clearly admitted that he had

intentionally kept undeclared two gold Kadas and had not declared thc

same on his arrival before the Customs with an intent to clear them illicitlr
and evade payment of customs duty and thereby, violated provisions ol'

Customs Act, the Baggage Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development &,

Regulations) Act, L992, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulationsl

Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy 2O15-2O2O.

Page 8 of 14

16. Further, the passenger has accepted that he had not declared thc
gold on his arrival to the Customs authorities. Though initially, he denied

having any dutiable goods, he accepted in his deposition dated 05.03.2019

that he was carrying gold in order to evade payment of customs duty. It is
clear case of non declaration with an intent to smuggle the gold.

Accordingly, there is sufficient evidence to say that the passenger had kepr

the gold which was in his possession and failed to declare the same beforc

the Customs Authorities on his arriva-l at SVP International Airporr,
Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of gold recovered from his possession

and which was kept undeclared with intent of smuggling the same and in
order to evade payment of Customs duty is conclusively proved. Thus, it is
proved that passenger violated Section 77, Section 79 of the Customs Ac.r

for import/smuggling of gold which were not for bonafide use and therebv

violated Rule I 1 of the Foreign Trade Regulation Rules 1993, and para 2.26
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of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20. Further as per Section 123 of the

Customs Acl, L962, gold is a notified item and when goods notified

thereunder are seized under the Customs Act, 1962, on the reasonable

belief that they are smuggled goods, the burden to proof that they are not

smuggled, shall be on the person from whose possession the goods har r:

been seized.

18. It is seen that the passenger had not filed the baggage declaration

form and had not declared the gold which was in his possession, as

envisaged under Sectioo 77 of the Act read with the Baggage Rules and

Regulation 3 of Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013. It is also

observed that the imports were also for non-bonafide purposes. I hnd that

the passenger in his statement dated 5.3.2019 has admitted that he woulcl

have sold it to some jeweller in Nadiad and has thus shown his motive fi-, r

smuggling of gold to earn prolit. Thus, I find that the Mr. Akshaykumtrr

Kamleshkumar Shah and Mr. Ankit Kamleshkumar Shah had pre-plann,.d

the smuggling of gold in to India as they had jointly financed the purchase

of the gold by taking loan from HDFC Bank and from their personal savings

and they both were caught for smuggling of 2 gold Kadas each by thc

Customs officer. Therefore, the improperly imported gold by tht'

passenger/ noticee concealed on his person without declaring to the

Customs on arrival in India cannot be treated as bonafide household goods

or personal effects. The passenger is also not eligible to import gold of the

said quantity and value as per the conditions of Customs Notificatiorr

No.50/2017 dated 30.06.2017 as amended. The passenger has thus

contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O and Section 1l(1) of the

Foreign Trade (Deveiopment and Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section

3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.

It, is therefore, proved that by the above acts of contravention, th('

passenger has rendered two gold Kadas of pure 24 kt gold of 999 purit,r ,

17. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that the passenger hacl

imported gold with an intention to smuggle and remove the same without

payment of customs duty, thereby rendering the gold totally weighing

414.300 Grams, liable for confiscation, under the provisions of Sectiorrs

111(d), (i), 1110), 111(m) of the Customs Act 1962. By secreting the gold on

his person and not declaring the gold before the Customs, it is established

that the passenger had a clear intention to smuggle the gold clandestinely

with the deliberate intention to evade payment of customs duty. Tl rC

commission of above act made the impugned goods fall within the ambit ,rl'

'smuggling'as defined under Section 2(39) of the Act.
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totally 414.300 Grams valued at Rs. 12,70,741l- (Tariff value) and

Rs. 13,89,976/- (Market value), seized under panchnama dated 05.03.2019
liable to confiscation, under the provisions of Sections 111(d), (i), t 11(i) antl
111(m) of the Act. Further, from the copy of the passport of the passenger,

it is noticed that he had made international travel a number of times and it
cannot be accepted that he is unaware of the Provisions and Rules made

under the Customs Act, 1962. By using the modus of concealment of the

said gold ingeniously on his person, it is observed that the passenger was

fully aware that the import of said goods is offending in nature. It is

therefore very clear that he has knowingly carried the gold and failed to
declare the same on his arrival at the Customs Airport. It is seen that he

has involved himself in carrying, keeping, concealing and dealing with the

impugned goods in a manner which he knew or has reasons to believe thar

the same were liable to confiscation under the Act. It, is therefore, proved

beyond doubt that the passenger has committed an offence of the nature

described in Section ll2 of Customs Act, 1962 making him liable for

penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

19. I further find that the noticee has cited the case laws contesting the

absolute confiscation:

1. Yakub Ibrahim Yousuf 20l1(263)ELT-685(Tri.Mum) and

subsequently 2OL4-TIOL-277-CESTAT-MUM, wherein option ol

redemption Iine has been given to the person from whose possession

the impugned gold has been recovered even though the person had

illicitly imported gold with a view to earn profit by selling it and that
he had not claimed its ownership.

2. In other case laws, i.e., Shaikh Jameel Pasha Vs Govt. Of India

1997(91) 8W277(AP\, V.P. Hamid Vs. Commissioner of Customs,

1994(731 ELT 425 (Tri), Union of India Vs. Dhanak M. Ramji 2009

(2481 ELT 127 (Bom) and A. Rajkumari Vs. CC (Chennai) 20tS (321)

ELT 540 (Tri-Chennai) it is held to give option to redeem goods on

pa5rment of hne.

3. Further, in case of T. Elavarasan Vs. Commissioner of Customs

(Airport) Chennai reported in 2011 (266lE,L"l 167 (Mad), it was held

that "gold is not prohibited item and option to the owner of goods or

person from whom the goods seized to pay line in lieu of
confiscation."

20. I find that the passenger confessed of carrying two gold Kadas totallv
weighing 414.300 Grams puriry 999 (24Kt) and attempted to remove the
gold from the Customs Airport without declaring it to the Customs
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Authorities violating the para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade policy 2O1S-2O and,

Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 7992

read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development ancl

Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in conjunction with Section 11(3) ol
Customs Act ,1962 and the relevant provisions of Baggage Rules, 2016,

Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 20 l3 and Notificatio r-r

No.50/2017-Customs dated 3O.06.2017 as amended. As per Section 2(33)
*prohlblted goods" means anA goods the import or export of tuhich is
subject to ang prohibition under this Act or ang otler law for the time being in

force but does not include any such goods in respect of which the conditions

subject to which the goods are permitted to be imported or exported hate
been complied uith. The improperly imported gold by the passenger withour
following the due process of law and without adhering to the conditions and

procedures of import have thus acquired the nature of being prohibited
goods in view of Section 2(33) of the Act. I am therefore, not inclined to use

my discretion to give an option to redeem the gold (prohibited goods) orr

payment of redemption fine, as envisaged under Section 125 of the Act and

hold that the impugned goods are liable to absolute confiscation. The case

laws and Revision orders relied upon by the noticee are not squarell'

applicable to the facts and circumstances of the present case. In support cll'

my view in this matter, I rely upon the following case laws:

21. It is quite clear from the above discussions that the gold was

concealed and not declared to the Customs with the sole intention to evade

payment of Customs duty. The record before me shows that the passenger

did not choose to declare the prohibited/dutiable goods and opted for grecn

channel customs clearance after arriving from foreign destination with the

wiliful intenlion to smuggle the impugned goods. Two gold Kadas totall_i

weighing 414.3OO Grams and valued at Rs. 12,TO,7411- (Tariff value) ancl

Rs. 13,89,976/- (Market value), was placed under seizure vide panchnamzL

drawn on 05.03.2019. The passenger further admitted that he travellccl

i) Judgment of Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak rcported at
t2ot2(27sl, ELT 300 (Ker)l

ii) Judgment in the case of Samgnathan Muragesan reported at I2OO9 1247)
ELr 21 (Mad)l

iii) Judgment of Honble High Court of Madras reported at 2OL6-TIOL-1664 -
HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd

iv) Honble Supreme Court in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia, reported at
2003 (lss) ELr42s (SC)

v)Judgment of Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of Khemani Purshottam

Mohandas Vs CC, CSI, Airport, Mumbai reported in 20 17(354) Et-t-

275(Tri. Mum)
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with concealed gold from Dubai to Ahmedabad. He has accepted and

admitted the facts in the Panchnama dated 05.03.2019. Despite having
knowledge that the goods had to be declared and such import is an offence

under the Act and Rules and Regulations made under it, the passenger had

attempted to remove the two gold Kadas by deliberately not declaring the

same by his on arrival at airport with the willful intention to smuggle the

impugned gold into India. I therefore, find that the passenger has

committed an offence of the nature described in Section 112(a) & 112(b) ol
Customs Act, 1962 making him liable for penalty under Section 112 (i) of
the Customs Act,7962.

22. I further rely upon the following judgements to further support m]
VICWS:

i) Judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta reported at 2OO9
(246\ E.L.T. 77 (Cal.l in case of Suresh Bhosle Vs. Commr. Of Cus.
(Preventive), Kolkata

ii) Judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at patna
reported at 2015 (323) E.L.T. 136 (Pat.) in case of Md. Akhtar Vs.
Commr. Of C. Ex & S.T. Patna which was also upheld by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court reported at 2015 (323) E.L.T. A27 (S.C.)

iii) Judgement of Hon'ble CESTAT in case of V.K. Mohammad Ali
Vs. Commissoner of Customs, Cochin reported in 2019 (369) E.L.T.
1538 (Tri. - Bang.)

In case of Suresh Bhosle Vs. Commr. Of Cus (Preventive), Kolkata,

the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta relied upon Hargovind Das K. Joshi &
Ors Vs. Collector of Customs and Ors. and remitted back the case to the

Adjudicating Authority to decide whether or not to give an option to the

appellants to redeem the conliscated goods on payments of such line as

may be considered appropriate by him in lieu of confiscation.

In case of Md. Akhtar Vs. Commr of C.Ex. & S.T., Patna, the appeal

fiied by the appellant for release of gold of foreign origin recovered from him
by considering him as the owner of the contraband gold as no one had

come forward to claim the same, was rejected by the Hon''ble High Court.
The same has been upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

In case of V.K. Mohammad Ali Vs. Commissoner of Customs, Cochin.

the Hon'ble CESTAT held that Prohibited goods means nany goods, the

import or export on which is subject to any prohibition under this Act or

any other law for the time being in force but does not include any such

goods in respect of which the conditions subject to which the goods are

permitted to be imported or exported have been complied with.'In view c,1'

the above, for the goods to acquire a nature of being prohibited who either

be prohibited under Customs Act or any other law for the time being in
force or the goods should have been imported wherein the conditions
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subject to which the goods are permitted to be imported are not complied

with. Admittedly, the impugned gold is not prohibited either under

Customs Act or any other law for the time being in force at the material

time. As per the records of the case, the appellant have not submitted

anything to show on record that the goods have been properly imported. It
is to be inferred that the impugned gold has been imported without

following the due process of law that is to say without following the

procedures thereof. Therefore, it is to be held that the impugned goods have

acquired the nature of being prohibited goods in view of Section 2(33) of the

Customs Act, 1962.

23, I further find that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items per se

but import of the same is controlled. The view taken by the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia however in very clear

terms lay down the principle that if importation and exportation of goods

are subject to certain prescribed conditions, which are to be fullilled before

or after clearance of goods, non-fulfillment of such conditions would make

the goods fall within the ambit of 'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold

seized in the present case "prohibited goods" as the passenger trying to
smuggle it was not an eligible passenger to bring it in India or import gold

into India in baggage. Further, it is also a fact that the gold was

concealed / hidden by him. The gold kadas were recovered from his

possession and was kept undeclared with an intention to smuggle the same

and evade payment of customs duty. By using this modus, it is proved that

the goods are offending in nature and therefore prohibited on its
importation. Here, conditions are not fulfilled by the passenger.

24. The Commissioner (Appeal) vide OIA No. AHD-CUSTM-000-APP-

235&,236-21-22 dated 21.06.2021 remitted the case back with direction to

go through the case laws cited by the noticee. I have carefully gone through

the case laws cited by the noticee.

25. In view of the above discussions, I hold that the gold Kadas recovered

from the passenger is liable to absolute confiscation. I am therefore, not

inclined to use my discretion to give an option to redeem the impugned

seized gold on payment of a redemption fine, as provided under Section 125

of the Act.
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26. Given my above lindings, I Pass the following Order:

ORDER

11.

F. No. VIII/ 1 0-s9/ SVPIA I o&'A I HQ I 2ot9-2o
DIN:2O2 I 1071MNOOOOS2 1865

To,
Mr. Akshaykumar Kamleshkumar Shah (Mob. No'9265378235),
(S/o Mr. Kamleshkumar Navnitlal Shah),
21 Balaji Society, Nanakumbhnath Road,
Nadiad, Kheda -387001, Gujarat

I order absolute confiscation of the two gold kadas, 24kt, having

purity 999.0% totally weighing 414.300 grams, having Tariff value of

Rs. 12,70,7411. (Rupees TWelve Lakh Seventy Thousand Seven

Hundred and F orty one only) and having Market Value of

Rs. 13,89,976/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Nine

Hundred and Seventy Six only) recovered from Mr. Akshaykumar

Kamleshkumar Shah under panchnama proceedings dated

05.03.2019 as per Section 111(d),111(i), 111(l), and 111(m) of the

Customs Act,l962;

I impose a penalty of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only)

Mr. Akshaykumar Kamleshkumar Shah, under the provisions

Section 1 12(a)(i) of the Customs Act 1962;

on

of

Date: 14.lO.2O2L

27, This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may

be taken against the Noticee / Noticees or any other person(s) concerned

with said goods under the Customs Act, 1962, or any other law for the time

being in force in India.

2A. The Show Cause Notice bearing No. VIII/ l0-

39/SVPIA/O&A lHQl2Olg-2O dated 27.08.2019 is accordingly disposed of'

.10.H
(Abtlash K. Sreenivasan)
Additional Commissioner
Customs, Ahmedabad.

Copy to:
(i) The Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad.
(ii) The Deputy Commissioner, RRA, Customs, Ahmedabad.
(iii)The Deputy Commissioner, SVPIA, Customs, Ahmedabad
(iv)The Deputy Commissioner, Task Force, Customs, Ahmedabad.
(v) The System In-charge, Customs, Ahmedabad for upload

,rfficial website i
,1ydThe Guard File.

.e.http: / / www. ahmedabadcustoms. gov. in
on the


